Section 106

Note: The copy account must be
authenticated by the written

(8} of the Liq

ris)
L)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the s 1 06
u

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00877614

Name of Company

Southwark & Boon Limited ~

We
Lloyd Biscoe, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $81 2EG

Louise Donna Baxter, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

Il
1. give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 24 April 2017 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-done-aceerdinghe/ no quorum was present at the meeting;

I
2. give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-emisummoned for 24 April 2017
pursuant te Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dons-accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting.
The meeting was held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $81 2EG

The winding up covers the period from 18 July 2016 to the final meeting on 24 April 2017.

outcome of any megting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows.

THAT the joint liquidatgrs’ final report and account of receipts and payments be approved.

THAT the joint liquigators be granted their release.

Date 24 April 2017

Signed

Lloyd Biscoe

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange
234 Southchurch Road

Southend on Sea

S81 2EG

Ref. SO098CVL/LCB/LDBAWMAWM/GNL *AG56QUGO"
A15

26/04/2017 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow



AowviLz1ozP

@ Begbies Traynor

Southwark & Boon Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 18 July 2016 to 24 April 2017



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since our last report
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information
Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments

0 0O0OD OO0 oo oodag

2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1.

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

‘the liquidators®, ‘“we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

INTERPRETATION

Meani
Southwark & Boon Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 18 July 2013.

Lioyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $81 2EG

and

Louise Donna Baxter of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(0] In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): Southwark & Boon Limited

Company registered number. 00877614

Company registered office: The Oid Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
S812EG

Fommer trading address: 23 Tallon Road, Hutton, Brentwood, Essex, CM13 1TE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 18 July 2013
Date of liquidators’ appointrnent: 18 July 2013
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors dated 18 July 2013 o 17 July 2014, 18 July 2014 to 17 July 2015 and 18 July 2015 to 17 July 2016.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 18 July 2016 to 24 April
2017. We have also provided a schedule of receipts and payments for the entire period of the liquidation.

Realisations

Book Debts

The sum of £840.00 was received in respect of a book debt, as advised in a previous progress report.
Rates Refund

The sum of £23.39 was received as a rates refund from Brentwood Borough Council, as advised in a previous
progress report.

Cash at Bank

The sum of £9,860.41 was received in respect of monies held in the Company’s bank account prior to
liquidation, as advised in a previous progress report.

Cash in Hand

The sum of £2,400.00 was received from the Company as cash in hand to assist with the costs for putting the
company into liquidation, as advised in a previous progress report.



Sundry Refund

The sum of £8.28 was received as a sundry refund, as advised in a previous progress report.

Bank Interest Gross

A further sum of £0.03 has been realised in respect of gross interest received on monies held in the
tgq:;cé-ation account during this reporting period making a total of £1.98 received during the entire liquidation

Cost of Realisations

Irecoverable VAT

The sum of £57.79 in respect of VAT receivable has been written off during this period as it was uneconomical
to recover.

All other costs will be detailed later in this report.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - hitp://mww begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
during the whole period of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the
report only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Updating the electronically held information at this office;

General filing and printing of incoming communications;

Maintaining physical case files;

Updating the case strategy plan;

Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

Creation of file notes where necessary;

Completion of compliance and progression checklists;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to members. Members
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the insolvency Act_Rules and best praclice

Obtaining and reviewing the adequacy of the specific penaity bond periodically;
Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary,

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the officer holders' cash book on this assignment.



Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the insolvent estate bank account.

Complying with risk management procedures;

Accounting for aceruing interest on the cash book;

Preparing and processing payment requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment invoices;

Closure:
e Review of case in preparation for closure;
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;
Preparation and issue of advert convening final meetings of members and creditors to
London Gazette;
Convening and hoiding the final meetings of members and creditors;
Completion of minutes of final meetings;
Filing of final retum to Companies House;
Update physical and slectronic case records following closure;
Aranging closure of the estate bank account

On this engagement, the work identified above holds no direct commercial benefit to members. It is the duty of
the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this being
done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

No investigations have been carried out during the pericd 18 July 2016 to 24 April 2017, however, as
detziled in a previous progress report the office holders are obliged under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act (“CDDA") to undertake certain investigations into the affairs and conduct of the
Company and its Directors. A report has been subsequently submitted.

Realisation of Assefs

No realisation of assets has been carried out during this period.

Trading

The Company was not traded during the liquidation.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distributions

No creditors’ claims, comespondence or distribution matters were dealt with during this period. Pravious reports
indicate work undertaken in this regard.

Other matfters which includes meetings, fax, litigation, pensions and travel

Completion of relevant tax and VAT returns, together with requesting clearance from HM Revenue & Customs.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement
of affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators.

On the basis of realisations to date the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors are as follows:



Secured creditor

There are no secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There wiil be no dividend made to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property availabie for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of fioating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

m] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

a 20% of net property thereafter;

a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; {Section 176A(3)} or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon the realisations to date we confirn that no dividend is available for unsecured creditors as the funds
realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.
Consequently we have not taken steps to foomally agree the claims of unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s professional fees for assisting the Company and its directors in fulfiling the
statutory requirements for placing the Company into creditor's voluntary liquidation was fixed at £65,000 plus
VAT. To date the sum of £2,790 has been paid from the realisations of the company’s assets.

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the
liquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's



policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 18 July 2016 to 24 April 2017 amount to £3,952.50 which represents 19.7
hours at an average rate of £200.63 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:
a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 18 July 2016 to 24 April 2017
a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’'s charging policy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 18 July 2013 to 24 April 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 24 April 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £8,988.96 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £15,055.50 incurred since the date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs information
disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress report, our previous progress report's contained
details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report. Our unbilled time costs of 6,066.54 have
been written off as imecoverable. However, we reserve the right to recover our unbilled time costs in the event
that circumstances subsequently permit us to do so.

Disbursements

To 24 April 2017, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £589.72.

Why have subcontractors been used?

No subcontractors have been used.

Categotry 2 Disbursements

The following Category 2 disbursement has been incurred since the date of our appointment:
Photocopying - £213.20

Storage Costs

The total sum of £707.59 has been paid to Archive Facilities Limited for storage of the company's books and
records throughout the liquidation. Archive Facilities Limited is associated to partners of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP and therefore in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, as issued by R3, this
expense is deemed as a Category 2 disbursement which requires creditor approval. Approval was obtained
on the 18 July 2013.

A copy of ; ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. .

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS



Book debts totalling £6,399.00 proved unrealisable within the Liquidation.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Iinvestigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills. We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments was laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors held on 24 April 2017 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act.

The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of

Lioyd Biscoe
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 24 April 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 18 July 2016 to 24 April 2017



Southwark & Boon Limited

(In Liquidation)

T Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Paymentis
Statement From 18/07/2016 From 18/07/2013
of Affairs To 24/04/2017 To 24/04/2017
£ £ £
a ASSET REALISATIONS
b NiL Leasehold Property Improvements NIL NIL
) NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
c Uncertain Stock NIL NIL
) 6,399.00 Book Debts NIL 840.00
NIL Shares & Investments NIL NIL
Rates Refund NIL 23.39
2,425.00 Cash at Bank NIL 9,860.41
2,400.00 Cash in Hand NIL 2,400.00
Sundry Refund NIL 8.28
Bank Interest Gross 0.03 1.98
0.03 13,134.06
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 2,790.00
Office Holders Fees 088.96 8,988.96
Office Holders Expenses 589.72 589.72
Irrecoverable VAT 57.79 57.79
Storage Costs 320.00 707.59
(1,956.47) (13,134.06)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(399.00) RPO - Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(57,211.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(33,871.00) RPO - CNP/Redundancy NIL NIL
(200.00) Adrian Boon NIL NiL
(3,835.00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(18,393.00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,900.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
! NiIL
{105,585.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Lloyd Biscoe
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

24 April 2017 10:53



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18 July 2016 to 24 April 2017;

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18 July 2013 to 24 April 2017



WTRODUGYION

conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons
This nole applies where a icensed in the Am is acling as an Umited is not paid from the assals of the asiate for (he services R provides. In
office holder of an insolvan estate and seeks credilor approval to draw remuneration accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons inswance Services
on the basis of ihe ma propery spent in deaiing with the case, |t also appllas where Limitad will receive payment of commiasion for the sarvices i provides directly from the
further information s lo be provided to craditors regarding the office holder’s fees apert cover insurer. The commission s calculaied as a percantage of the insurance
followlng the pasaing of o resolution for the office holder lo be remunerated on a time premiums payeble and such percentage wil depend upon the class or classes of
cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should ba disciosed assets being insurad
lo those whe ara respansble for approving remuneration.

Sarvices provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an [nterest
hm,wmmmmMWEWbMamh
charge by way of expensas or dsbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided The following tems of axpanditure which refale lo servicas provided by an eniily that @
by the Arm. R ako applles where payments are io ba made lo parties other than the wmm«mmmmmmunn:&muw
firm, but in relation to which e office holder, the firm or sny associate has an interest. {o the case (subject io approval):

the pack the
work is being camied out at the appropriate level. There are various levals of staif that minimum charge of 2 hours al E15 per howr per person required, and at £15 par hour
are empioyed by the office holder and these appear balow. for each hour thereafter, Al figures stated are net.
The Hrm operales a ima recoiding sysiem which aliows stalf working o0 the casa along The following Rems of expendikure will nomaly be treated as general office overheads
wilh the office holder lo allocale their time {o the case. The me I8 recordad at the and will nol be charged Lo the case although a charge may be made whera the precise
ndividuar's hourly rale in forca al that time which Is delalled bejow. cost lo the case can be determined because the item satisties the tast of 8 Calegory 1
disbursement.
Telephana and facsimie, Prinding and photocopying, Stationery
Besi praciice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories: BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Qa Calegory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - speciic expendiure Begbiles Traynor is a national fkm.  The rales charged by the varous grades of staff
that Is directly relaled to the case and referabie o an independent extamal thal may work on a case are set naionafly, but very to suit jocal market conditions. The
suppliec’s invoice. All such Rems are charged to the case as they are rates applying lo the Southend-on-Sea as at tha date of this repoct are as llows:
Incurred.
Charge-outrate (E  Charga-out rate
a Category 2 disbursements (approvel required) - items of expenditure (hat per hour) v houn) (E per
are diaclly refaled to the case which include an sismant of sharad or
allocated cost and are basad on a ressonable methad of calculation, but 1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 -
which are not payable ta an indepandent hird party. Grade of stalf 30-Apr-16 untii further notice
The following items of expenditure are charged lo the case (subjact to approval): Partner 35 485-550
Intamal meeting room usage for the purpose of stahidory meelings of crediors is Director g5 395
charged al the rata of £100 {London E150) per mesting; Senfor Manager 385 365
Car milsage Is charged at the rale of 45 pence per mile; Ma
Storage of books and racords {when not chargeable as a Calegory 7 disbursement). nager 3 ns
Assistant Marager 270 285
In addition o the two categories refermed io above, best practice guldence indicates that
where payments are o be madse to oulside partles in which the office holder or his firm :nbrmmmmm s 230
or any associate hws an intermst, these should be trested as Category 2 disbursamants. iministrator 185 220
The following tems of expenditure which refale (o services provided by entities within Trainee Administrator 160 n/a
the Begbles Traynor Group are (o be charged to the case (subject lo approval): unior Administrator v 160
Services providad by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group mx 150 a/a
cas n/s 180
The following lems of expenditure which relate 1o services provided by enifties within
the Begbiea Traynor group, of which the office hoider's rm 15 a memmber, ame wiso o be secrotaral na 160
charged to the case (subjectio approval): Thow spant by support staff such as secratarial, administrative and cashicing stalf is
Insiruction of Eddisons Gommarcial Limked % provide sasistance wih the sale of charged directly lo cases. Itis nol camled as an overhaad.
assels, Thelr charges wili be based on a percentage of realisations plus disbursaments. Tima ks recorded in § minula s,
Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valualion of the Company’s
physical sssets. Ther chamges wil be based on a fixed fes lo be agreed pius o affcn holder may use the services of BT Contantious inaohvancy Division quring
dishurzements. of lhe office holdar's firm which provides foransic invesligating services. The curent
In sddtion o the sapvices detalled above, | may become necessary fo instruct WWNMMMWBTGWWW
Eddisons Commaercial Limited o provide additional services, not cuently anticipated, .
during the course of he case. In such circumstances and (o avoid the costs essociated
with sseking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a ime Grade of staff (hasgecutrate {£per  Charge-out rate (£ per
costs basis at the prevaling hourly retas for thelr various grades of siaflf which are hoor} hour}
crrenlly as folows: 1 May 2011~ 1 May 2018
Grade of stafl Charge-cut rate {E per hour) 30-Apr-16 until further notice
Directar 95 395
Director E275
A b E180 Senlor Manager 365 385
Surveyor £120 Assistant Manager % 285
Graduale £100
Administraiion £B80
Porters E35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services LimNed to provide insurance broking
sandcas and specificaly open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating fo tha

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office
mhmdam



Tio1

9W'0se'e 3 MNP O3 UMBID 304 18101
£9'00% 00'09 ) 00'09L 00's8 1 00952 000 00°0 00'0 00°'56S 00'86L 3 91 Apinoy sBusay
09°288° DO'9ES 00°000°Z 00 b 09°68¢C 00°HhL 00°36¢ oprab ymys Aq 3500 SUY RO
L8} [ X4 Th 1 - apnl AQ snoy (wo L
» 2 + e e
000 uoneBan
. . e,

040912 J0agL g0 z0 |44 L 19AN pue suojsuad
000 Rl ‘UoeBill ‘g “sBupomu|
000 sBunesn SOPNIL| YHYM Sxapmu 840
wo * SUCRNGSHR

puw #xuspuodsauoa

0ag ‘(snokojdus Bujpnjsu}
SR SITHPID |I¥ Yyw Bujiveq

BupriL

000 $]8868 Aed DUn|L/enl] JO UoHUS)EY
000 S0{es J9se pue ssauisng ‘Apadold
UOf$03 160 0S8R JO uopEs) TRy
suopebpsaau)
8E 80T 0Lyl sJeyE 0 JuWelNs puk Buode:s Aoinelg
PE FLl 06 S8l'| £l einsoyY) 9887}
SE'6L) 00'v26 90 Z0 Buipuog pue Bunyueg powd yeeq pus seny 4oy
Jeupwoddy| Asusajosu) s uym Hdwoo
Bupiuwld pue

unnny e Uithipy LHLUY 1S abupy ssy b, 1By Jusg 40133410 . IneD JEIS

L1L02/P0/72 ©1 91L028/20/81L Wold SISAleuy SISCD aWI] - TAD 8800SE) - uoliepinbig Algjunio SI01PalD - PAHIWIT UoOY PUB YIBMUINOS 6dIS




14071

99°'896°9 13 9INP 0} UMIID 800} IROL

1E9LE 00091 00091 0088k 00'8E7 00°0 08I ] 00°96¢ 8L°96¢ -3 su1 Aunoy sBrieny

09°990'91 00'rEL 00'2r0's 05°g6¥'L 05°199 09’872’} 09'LLL'Y 09 IEL'e :epeab ymys Aq 3302 swip Rl

969 r 9'¢ : i X [ 12 7 epwsl Uwys AQ 1IN0y (0o)

0o vonefion

Xe
65 8.1 09 989 BE 8z [] 80 L (UR———
LU0 ‘uopeBpy} 'xm ‘sBupesw
sbuneaw SEPNJAU] Y2 UM SISO
¥y e B
- - ) ]

SUORNGUISP
puE sauspuodselod
05'180') ¥ 5 19 £0 {enekojcue Bupniaul)
SUWI[RID SI0HPII ¢ Gm Bulesg
BulpwiL

il R f

0o 0 syasse Aped paYLARR JO onuReY

00SLE 056 £ £0 Ea{ES JO5SE pue s3aUsny "Apadoug
DO5LE 05 0ZT LD L0 UOoe|00 1080 SJAESE JO UO[ITSHERY

S LR MR LA s 7 oy FEF 0 iy LN N TN o
GT suonsBiseaul pue w102 suopsBipsoau)
i

0S¥ZL'y L1L 2zl 62 ¥4 SUIB448 JO JUBWEIETS pue Bugsde Aoinms

05 8i'L 89 Sg £l MO #8RD
05 PLF'E Szl (1% L0 g5 Ly Buipuog pus Bunueg Rowsd 190Q pus s8Ny 4OV
00 0F9 ) __Juewpuioddy| & | S0 LM diiod
YZELZ UoRBASIULUPY Bujuuwg pue
05 £62°) Buniueid 98|  UORRRSILRUPY PEED RISUSD

F1SUD U] sIne (el vodiing LIWRY Jur upy py aug 1bugy 1ssy RO 1By ug 1003410 * apRin Yeis

£1L0Z/%0/¥2 ©1 €102/20/81 Wil sisAleuy s1s00 aWil © TAD 8600QSEQ - Uolepino! WNJOA SIOHPaI] - Pl U00Y PUE YIEMUINOS 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount | Balance
whom expense incurred discharged | (to be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Photocopies & Begbies Traynor £8.20 £8.20 £0.00
Faxes (Central) LLP
Telephone, Begbies Traynor £26.24 £26.24 £0.00
Postage & (Central) LLP
Stationary
Statutory The Stationery Office £84.30 £0.00 £84.30
Advertising Limited
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged | be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Stationary Office The Stationary Office £309.30. £225.00 £84.30
Limited Limited
Specific Penalty AUA Insolvency Risk £30.00 £30.00 £0.00
Bond Services
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group
Telephone, Begbies Traynor £121.52 £121.52 £0.00
Postage & {Central) LLP
Stationary
Photocopies & Begbies Traynor £213.20 £213.20 £0.00
Faxes {Central) LLP

The outstanding expense amount of £84.30 will be written off as irrecoverable.




